ORDINANCE NO. 10066 (NEW SERIES)

AN ORDINANCE CALLING A SPECIAL ELECTION AND ORDERING CONSOLIDATION WITH THE STATEWIDE GENERAL ELECTION FOR THE PURPOSE OF SUBMITTING A COUNTY CHARTER AMENDMENT TO THE VOTERS RELATING TO FAIR AND OPEN COMPETITION IN COUNTY CONTRACTING.

The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego ordains as follows:

Section 1. A special election is hereby called to be consolidated with the statewide general election held on Tuesday, November 2, 2010, for the purpose of submitting to the qualified electors of the County of San Diego the following proposition amending the San Diego County Charter:

PROPOSED SAN DIEGO COUNTY CHARTER AMENDMENT TO ENSURE FAIR AND OPEN COMPETITION FOR COUNTY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS		
Shall the San Diego County Charter be amended to prohibit the County from requiring the use of project labor agreements on County construction projects except where required by State or federal law?	YES	
	NO	

The complete text of the proposed amendment to the San Diego County Charter is set forth in the Resolution adopted by the Board of Supervisors on July 13, 2010, Board Order No. <u>20</u>, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of said Board, and a complete text of such proposed amendments of the San Diego County Charter will be mailed to each qualified elector in the County by the Registrar of Voters not more than 40 nor less than 21 days prior to November 2, 2010.

Section 2. Pursuant to Part 3 (commencing at § 10400) of Division 10 of the Elections Code, the special election to amend the County Charter to be held in the County of San Diego on November 2, 2010, shall be and is hereby ordered consolidated with the statewide general election to be held on said date.

Section 3. Within the County of San Diego, the election precincts, polling places therein and precinct board members and election officers for each such precinct for the special election hereby called shall be the same as those provided for the statewide general election to be held November 2, 2010, and said election shall be held in all respects as if there were only one election and one form of ballot, namely the form of ballot used at such statewide primary election shall be used.

Section 4. For the purposes of such consolidation, the proposition (which may be abbreviated on the ballot pursuant to Section 13247 of the Elections Code) shall appear on the ballot substantially as set forth in Section 1 of this ordinance.

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption and shall, before the expiration of 15 days after its passage, be published one time, with the names of the members voting for and against the ordinance, in the San Diego Commerce, a daily newspaper, printed, published and circulated in the County.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego this 3rd day of August, 2010.